
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113  Shauna Healey 

Our ref   SH/RG Date: 22nd January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION  to be held at on TUESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2024 in the Liverpool 

Suite - Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/9iXhpWo_Hrw?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP – S Healey 

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/9iXhpWo_Hrw?feature=share


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 2024

AGENDA

Members

Councillor Brian Kenny (Chair)
Councillor Paul Tweed
Councillor Janet Grace
Councillor Lynne Thompson
Councillor Edna Finneran
Councillor Ed Lamb
Councillor Linda Maloney
Councillor Doreen Knight
Councillor Sam Gorst

1.  Apologies 
To consider any apologies for absence. 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
To consider any Member declarations of interest. 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th September 2023.

4.  Amazon Digital Marketplace - 1142 (Pages 9 - 18)
To consider report CFO/04/24 which relates to Amazon Digital 
Marketplace.

5.  Bonfire Report (Pages 19 - 54)
To consider report CFO/07/24 which relates to the Bonfire Report.

EXEMPT PAPERS
The following agenda items are exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 



6.  Award of Contract to Procure NR PPE (Pages 55 - 70)
To consider report CFO/06/24 relating to the procurement of National 
Resilience equipment. 

7.  Insurance Tender 2024 (Pages 71 - 112)
To consider report CFO/05/24 which relates to the Insurance Tender 
process and outcome for 2024.

-----------------------------------



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2023

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Paul Tweed, 
Janet Grace, Lynne Thompson, Ed Lamb, Linda Maloney, 
Dorren Knight and Les Byrom CBE

Also Present: Phil Garrigan Chief Fire Officer 
Ria Groves Monitoring Officer 
Ian Cummins Director of Finance and Procurement 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Finneran and Gorst. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared for this meeting. 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 6th  April 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4. Service Delivery Plan 2023 - 24 April to June Update 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the Service Delivery Plan for 2023/24 with 
an update covering the period of April to June 2023.

Members were advised that the Service had adopted a new process for monitoring 
performance (blue, red, amber, green or grey) and this was visible in the report. 

It was acknowledged that the number of fires attended over this period had reduced, 
with 144 fewer fires than in 2022. This was attributed to the proactive preventative 
work that was being undertaken and the Service’s high visibility and engagement 
within the community. 

The number of fires in primary dwellings had also reduced by 71 compared to 2022/23 
and it was believed that this was a result of work undertaken by Prevention, Response 
and Protection in regards to engagement. 

It was noted that there had been a slight increase in deliberate fires in unoccupied 
properties (up 1 from the previous year) but that performance in relation to accidental 
fires has been good, with a year on year reduction. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The report outlined each department’s Functional Plan and Members were advised 
that the delivery of the Training and Development Academy was on schedule and that 
there would be an opportunity for a walk around of the site. 
        
The Chief Fire Officer acknowledged the recent Fire Cadet Games noting that it had 
been a brilliant event attended by 18 Fire and Rescue Services at the Albert Dock, 
Liverpool. The Authority placed on record its thanks to the staff who did an exceptional 
job in delivering that event. 

The Chair thanked the Chief Fire Officer for a comprehensive and positive report which 
covered a wide range of areas. He also commended the Service on the Fire Cadet 
Games which he had attended, noting that it had been an engaging and positive event 
for young people. 

Councillor Thompson questioned the number of deliberate fires in unoccupied areas 
and asked if there was any extra pressure that the Authority could exert on the owners 
of these derelict buildings to ensure that they were adequately secured. The Chief Fire 
Officer advised that the Arson Team were tackling anti-social behaviour and working 
with other agencies where there are repeat issues. 

Councillor Maloney noted that there had been a fatality at Car Mill Damn in St Helens 
and wanted to thank the Service for its response that day. Furthermore, she raised 
concerns over wild swimming and whether the dangers were being communicated to 
young people. The Chief Fire Officer noted that he had attended that incident and had 
seen first-hand the impact that loss had on the community. The Authority had officers 
who focused on water safety and there was a multiagency response to raise 
awareness and educate people on the dangers of wild swimming. Members were 
advised that the Marine Rescue Unit were active on the River Mersey. The Chief Fire 
Officer passed on his deepest condolences to the family involved and thanked the 
crews who responded so effectively and with absolute compassion.

With regards to the Authority’s youth education programme, Councillor Grace noted 
that the last Princes Trust Pass Out at Bootle had gone from strength to strength and 
the development of the young people involved has been inspirational. Members 
queried if there was still sufficient funding to continue running the project and the Chief 
acknowledged that supporting young people was important to the Authority. When 
asked how to tackle serious organised crime, Andy Cooke had responded ‘tackle 
inequality and create opportunity’ and the Authority agreed with that mantra, focusing 
on areas of heightened deprivation to create opportunities for young people. It was 
explained that funding for projects like Beacon and the Princes Trust were available 
as part of the Authority’s Serious Violence Duty and the Authority would continue to 
make this work a priority. 

Members noted that the Authority’s relationship with the Police was very visible and 
the Chief Fire Officer explained that this relationship enabled the emergency services 
to deliver collaborative work that could really help people in Merseyside. 

Councillor Les Byrom commented that the Police were changing how they respond to 
mental health incidents and this could impact on Fire and Rescue Services. 

Page 6



With regards to road traffic collisions, Councillor Lamb advised that he had been 
working with the Police and Crime Commissioner, Emily Spurrell, on the region’s 
Vision to Zero, Road Safety Strategy for 2040. He asked how the Authority worked 
with the Police and if there were any areas of concern for the Service. The CFO 
advised that the Authority worked with its partners to reduce road traffic collisions and 
it specifically focused on educating drivers on the dangers of driving carelessly. 

Councillor Knight noted the number of suicide and suicide attempts related to mental 
health and asked what the Authority did to try to combat this. It was explained that the 
Authority was a Member of the Suicide Partnership to tackle mental health issues for 
young people and the Authority’s youth engagement work added to this. Support was 
provided to the Authority’s own staff to ensure that their wellbeing was safeguarded. 

RESOLVED that the attached Service Delivery Plan reports (Appendices 1-9) for 
publication on the website be approved. 

5. Financial Review 2023/24 - April to June 

Ian Cummins, Director of Finance and Procurement presented the Financial Review 
for 2023/24 with an update covering the period of April to June 2023/24. 

Councillor Kenny asked for assurance around the key budget assumptions and it 
was explained that the biggest risk was around pay as the ‘green book’ pay award 
was still being negotiated with the Unions. However, it was felt that underspend from 
the level of vacancies in the organisation could mitigate that risk.  

With regard to inflation, Members were advised that prices were being monitored 
and reviewed against the current assumptions. 

RESOLVED that 

a) the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved;

b) the use of the increase in investment income, £02.78m, to fund capital 
expenditure and reduce the level of borrowing be approved; 

c) the realignment of reserves and the use of £3.722m of available capital reserve 
to fund capital expenditure and reduce the level of capital borrowing be 
approved; and 

d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed  to continue to work with 
budget managers to maximise savings in 2023/24 and use any savings to 
reduce the level of capital borrowing.

6. Fire Control Investment in New Technologies and Room Re-Design 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the Fire Control Investment in New 
Technologies and Room Re-design report that outlined the request to upgrade the 
Fire Control suite. 

Page 7



Members were reminded that at the Budget Strategy Day on the 19th January 2023, 
they had discussed investing in technological advancements to assist the Authority 
in responding quicker to incidents. The proposal before Members sought to introduce 
a media wall to the Control Room and software that would allow Fire Control to 
utilise mobile phones to get actual live footage of an incident that can affect the 
Authority’s response. 

It was noted that all existing furniture would be relocated into a secondary control 
room in the Training and Development Academy.

Councillor Maloney asked about the use of body cameras for firefighters and it was 
explained that their use would be predicated on command roles to safeguard officers 
making decisions. It was suggested that they could also be utilised in protection 
during fire safety inspections to identify potential offenses.    

RESOLVED that 

b) the request to draw- down £89k from the Capital Reserve to fund those 
elements of the upgrade top Fire Control that cannot be covered from existing 
budgets as detailed in paragraphs 16 and 17 be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 30 January 2024

a) a new capital scheme for the re-design of the Fire Control Suite at a cost of 
£95k be approved; and

 

Page 8



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/04/24
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT – MIKE 
REA

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
AND PROCUREMENT -
MIKE REA 

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

HYWYN 
PRITCHARD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: AMAZON DIGITAL MARKETPLACE – 1142

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

AMAZON BUSINESS FAQ’S
AMAZON’S ECONOMIC IMPACT IN 
THE UK – INCLUDING MERSEYSIDE 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members that the YPO, a public buying organisation of which MFRA is 
an Associate Member, has concluded a framework agreement with Amazon 
Business for a Digital Marketplace.

2. Owing to the potential value of the contract during its term being greater than 
£300,000, this report seeks Members’ approval to award a contract to Amazon 
Business. 

Recommendation

3. It is recommended that Members approve the award of a call-off contract with 
Amazon Business until the 23rd of January 2027.

Introduction and Background

4. Amazon’s digital marketplace provides UK businesses, small and large, with the 
opportunity to access public sector ad-hoc expenditure.  The framework 
agreement is designed to support public sector customers that have a 
requirement for procuring day-to-day products that fall below procurement 
tendering thresholds and require transparent and controllable expenditure. 
Amazon’s digital procurement solution would provide greater visibility of ad-hoc 
transactions, as well as the opportunity to manage spending compliantly with 
local providers.

5. On the 18th of September 2023, the Authority’s Procurement Team attended a 
virtual presentation about YPO's Digital Marketplace for Public Sector with 
Amazon Business.  The Team’s collective view was that the framework was 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



worth pursuing as there were cost and efficiency savings that could be made 
over and above the fees quoted.

6. A further meeting was held at MFRA Service Headquarters on the 1st November 
2023 with representatives of Amazon Business as well as Finance officers and 
Procurement officers. The view of the officers present following the meeting was 
that the framework could be adopted and allow for more efficiencies within the 
organisation. 

7. The stated benefits of using the framework agreement are:

 A compliant method of managing tail spend
 Authorisation levels to reduce maverick spending
 Analytics to make informed decisions on future spend
 User configured product restrictions
 Wide range of products
 Fast delivery

8. Amazon’s economic impact in the UK can be viewed at the following location 
https://www.aboutamazon.co.uk/impact-hub which contains an interactive map.  
The map provides detail for Merseyside and this information has been 
summarized in Appendix B.

9. The adoption of the marketplace could prove transformative for the way MFRA 
purchases goods as it would literally become an ‘Amazon-like’ purchasing 
experience.  Being a global leader in electronic commerce, the supplier is well 
placed to integrate with financial applications such as the one operated by MFRA. 
The potential is for still greater efficiencies and control using such integration 
often referred to as ‘punch-out’.

10. The term of the contract would be up to a maximum of 3 years up until 23rd 
January 2027 with an anticipated cost of up to £300,000 per annum. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

11. There are no equality and diversity implications as the marketplace is for the 
purchase of goods as required by all departments.

Staff Implications

12. As this is a familiar marketplace that reduces the complexity of buying for work, 
officers can spend less time on purchasing and more time on service delivery.

13. Additionally, staff time within the enabling departments will also be saved by 
having:
 

a) fewer new supplier forms
b) fewer credit card applications and
c) fewer terms and condition to review

Page 10

https://www.aboutamazon.co.uk/impact-hub


Legal Implications

14. The route to market is compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

15. YPO framework users have access to a discounted rate for Business Prime 
Unlimited.  It is expected that the free of charge delivery offer with Prime will 
recoup this fee as well as avoiding costs for goods usually provided on an ex-
works basis.

16. Using a marketplace is designed to keep purchasing costs low with easy access 
to competitive pricing, so improving cash flow with more flexible payment options 
including Pay by Invoice.

17. ‘Tail spend’ by the Authority is of the order £300,000 annually for goods 
services and works as provided b
[...]
pledge friendly products as well as local (right down to borough level) or SME 
suppliers. These filters automatically surface those products to the top of purchaser 
browsing lists, guiding buying with ease.

Page 18



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/07/24
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER – PHIL GARRIGAN 
(PRESENTATION – SM MARK SOPP)

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER- 
PHIL GARRIGAN 

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM FRANNY 
HILL

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SUZANNE HAZZA, JO HENDERSON, JOHN FIELDING 

TITLE OF REPORT: BONFIRE REPORT 2023

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A SUMMARY REPORT FOR INCIDENT 
ACTIVITY DURING 2023 BONFIRE 
PERIOD

Purpose of Report

1. To inform the Members of the outcomes of Bonfire period 2023.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that the Members note the content of the report and the impact 
that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (‘MFRS’) staff have had on the delivery 
of the Bonfire Plan 2023.

Introduction and Background

3. There has been a reduction in the number of secondary fires during the reporting 
period between 19th October and 7th November 2023. Collectively we saw an 5.5% 
reduction in the number of secondary fires attended in comparison to 2022.

All Deliberate Fires

District 2022 2023 Difference Percentage Difference

Knowsley 17 28 11 64.7%
Liverpool 92 69 -23 -25.0%
Sefton 23 23 0 0.0%
St Helens 20 26 6 30.0%
Wirral 31 27 -4 -12.9%
Grand 
Total 183 173 -10

-5.5%

4. MFRS receive a significant increase in calls for the service over the     Halloween 
and Bonfire period. In order to limit those demands, our annual Bonfire Plan was 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



implemented to help mitigate the number of 999 calls and the overall number of 
AntiSocial Behaviour (ASB) fires MFRS attend.

5. The Prevention Directorate planning for Bonfire 2023 commenced in June. 
Merseyside Police led Operation Banger, the multi-agency operation which
[...]
e impact and noticeable increase of fly tipping, tipper trucks 
operated pre bonfire to remove hazardous waste or combustible materials to 
minimise the impact on the environment and the safety of MFRS staff.

Contribution to Our Vision:

                      Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

35. Effective joint working with our partners from the Police, Housing Associations and 
Local Authority ensures the highest quality operational response is delivered to 
Merseyside residents.

36. The delivery of the Bonfire Plan aims to limit and reduce the threat of the number 
of Anti-Social Behaviour incidents and deliberate fires across Merseyside.

37. Its aim is to reduce the risk of attacks on firefighters through education and 
engagement. It also promotes key safety messages to allow the public to have a 
safe Halloween and bonfire period free from harm and injury.

38. MFRS maintained    its attendance standard to life risk incidents throughout the 
bonfire period.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 25



MFRA

MFRS

IIT

JCC

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Incident Investigation Team

Joint Control Centre

OIC Officer in Charge

OSR

PAT

SHQ

SIT

Operational Support Room

Potential Arson Target

Service Headquarters

Street Intervention Team

Page 26



 

Date work received: 08th November 2023 
Date work completed: 5th December 2023 
Page 1 of 27 
Y:\Data & Projects\Projects\Bonfire Reports\Bonfire Reports 2023\Bonfire Report v1.0.docx 

 
 
 
 
 

Summary Report for Incident Activity during 2023 
Bonfire Period 

 
 

AUDIENCE 
 
 

AUTHORITY 
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM  

TEAMS INVOLVED IN BONFIRE PLAN 
 
 

This is an unpublished work, the Copyright in which vests in Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Service.  All rights reserved.  The information contained herein is the 
property of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service, and 
[...]
................ 5 

5. RESULTS .............................................................................. 6 

5.1 Retrospective Analysis ......................................................... 6 

5.2 Incident Breakdown ............................................................. 7 

5.3 Temporal Analysis ................................................................ 7 

5.4 Location Analysis ................................................................. 9 

5.5 Violence at Work ................................................................ 11 

5.6 Deprivation Analysis .......................................................... 13 

6. APPENDICES ...................................................................... 13 

 
 

1. Agreement 
 

For the purpose of this report the following agreement was made between the 
client and the Strategy & Performance Directorate. 
 

This work was requested by Area Manager Mark Thomas and received 8th 
November 2023.  
 

The Manager1 has approved this report/ piece of work can be undertaken by the 
Strategy & Performance Directorate.   
 

If the scope of the work changes, authorisation must be again obtained and 
would be noted within the version control document sheet.  
 

It was agreed that this report would be produced in draft format by December 
2023 and would be sent electronically to the Director of Strategy & Performance 
and AM Mark Thomas for comment.  
 

The Manager / Client agreed that their comments would be received back by 
December 2023.  The final report, which will always be in PDF format, would be 
produced by December 2023, subject to receiving comments. 
 

  

                                                 
1 Deb Appleton 

Page 29



 

Y:\Data & Projects\Projects\Bonfire Reports\Bonfire Reports 2023\Bonfire Report v1.0.docx 
Page 4 of 27 

2. Summary 
 

This report provides a summary analysis of deliberate secondary fires and 
incidents of violence at work across Merseyside during t
[...]
edule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Amazon Digital Marketplace - 1142
	Appendix A: AMAZON DIGITAL MARKETPLACE – 1142
	Appendix B: AMAZON DIGITAL MARKETPLACE – 1142

	5 Bonfire Report
	Summary Report for Incident Activity during 2023 Bonfire Period

	6 Award of Contract to Procure NR PPE
	Appendix 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROCURE NR PPE

	7 Insurance Tender 2024
	Appendix A: MFRA Tender Evaluation Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
30 JANUARY 2024 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Brian Kenny (Chair), Sam Gorst, Lynne 

Thompson, Edna Finneran, Jan Grace, Linda Maloney, Paul 
Tweed, Doreen Knight and Ed Lamb  

  
Also Present: Chief Fire Officer   Phil Garrigan  

Director of Finance and Procurement      Mike Rea  
Monitoring Officer                                     Ria Groves  

  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

1. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September 
2023 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. Amazon Digital Marketplace - 1142  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report which 
related to a framework agreement with Amazon Business for Digital 
Marketplace and the benefits of using this.  
 
With regards to tail spend, Mike Rea advised that this related to small values of 
less than £50. 
 
Councillor Jan Grace asked whether this framework would be reviewed before 
2027 and this was confirmed by Mike Rea. 
 
Mike Rea explained that the framework would be available for the Authority to 
utilise until 2027 and was a call off order with the ability for the Authority to 
spend up to £300,000.  Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, noted that this 
framework could stop being used if they were no longer happy with it.  
 
Councillor Ed Lamb wondered whether local suppliers may have been 
overlooked on the framework and he was advised that the Authority could 
choose to concentrate spend within a 50-mile area. 
 



RESOLVED that the award of a call-off contract with Amazon Business until 
23rd January 2027 be approved. 
 

5. Bonfire Report  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, introduced the report which related to the 
Bonfire Period 2023. Group Manager, Mark Sopp, took the Members through a 
presentation, noting that it was a successful bonfire period with a 5.5% 
reduction in deliberate fires and firework incidents were down by 31.3%. He also 
added that 76 licenses for the sale of fireworks were issued in that period. 
 
Suzanne Hazza, MFRA Lead for the Bonfire Period, explained that planning for 
the next bonfire would begin again now and included the organising of tipper 
trucks, staff volunteers and engaging with the community to be proactive in 
highlighting any issues early. She emphasised the importance of educating 
children around the dangers of building bonfires and the consequences. 
 
Councillor Sam Gorst queried whether the reduction in firework incidents was 
related to the crackdown on the illegal selling of fireworks in neighbouring 
counties. Mark Sopp advised that there had been a multi strand approach to 
tackling this issue which included work done in the community to educate school 
children and preventive work carried out through campaigns.  
 
Councillor Edna Finneran suggested that teenagers may benefit more if they 
heard the consequences of fireworks from someone their own age rather than 
an adult. Suzanne Hazza noted that this will be taken on board as they are 
always looking for ways to improve their approach. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Corporate Communications team played a big part 
in keeping the community safe through sending out social media messages as 
part of their ‘Do us a Favour’ campaign.  
 
Members were advised of two large scale community bonfires that were 
organised in Ilchester Park and Woodchurch in 2023, stating that MFRA worked 
with the organisations to ensure that they were controlled. He mentioned that 
MFRA had a positive influence on these events and no injuries were reported.   
  
Councillor Paul Tweed asked how these events were funded. It was advised by 
Area Manager, Mark Thomas, that a lot of funding comes from communities and 
there are dedicated Facebook groups to manage the organisation of such 
events.  
 
Councillor Sam Gorst raised concerns about the reselling of illegal fireworks in 
schools and asked how the Authority could mitigate against that risk. He also 
noted that there were 69 incidents attended by crews in Liverpool and 43 of 
those had been in his ward in Garston.  
 
Mark Sopp advised that if fireworks are being traded in schools, then education 
in schools is crucial to eliminate this behaviour from a young age. Members 
were assured that this issue would be discussed at the multi-agency debrief 
where the strategy for this year will be formulated.  



 
Members discussed organised displays noting that that there were no organised 
bonfire events arranged through Wirral or Knowsley Council, however, there 
had been event in St Helens. It was suggested that there be more of a Fire 
Authority presence at skip events in the community. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer explained that tipper trucks are used to proactively clear 
bonfire materials identified by the public or crews. MFRA encourage housing 
partners such as Liverpool House to manage their areas through the provision 
of skips to dispose of potential waste. Some districts have chosen not to do this 
due to the costs associated.  
 
It was acknowledged by Chief Fire Officer that bonfire night is unique for 
Merseyside compared to other areas, with regards to ‘Mischief Night’. This was 
one of the busiest periods for MFRA and Merseyside Police who would be 
working proactively in the coming years to reduce the number of incidents. 
 
Councillor Jan Grace asked for further detail on how the Authority ensured 
retailers were in compliance with legislation relating to the sale of fireworks. 
Members were assured that the Authority worked with Trading Standards and 
visited premises across Merseyside and tested suppliers to ensure they were 
not selling fireworks illegally. Licenses were revoked if retailers did not abide by 
the legislation.  
 
Councillor Linda Maloney noted that laser lights were being a trend as opposed 
to traditional fireworks. Suzanne Hazza advised that there was a list of events 
taking place across Merseyside that crews shared with the public.  
 
Councillor Lynne Thompson commented that the reduction in derelict building 
fires was encouraging. She mentioned that one derelict building in her ward was 
being demolished leaving them with a 23 acre site, which could be a risk The 
Chief Fire Officer reassured the Members  that MFRA were  aware of this site 
and there had been extensive dialogue with the owners  with regards to the 
management.  
 
With regards to joint working with the Police, The Chief Fire Officer advised that 
information was shared across Services to ensure that the movement of 
fireworks was limited between counties.  
 
  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report and the impact that Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service (‘MFRS’) staff have had on the delivery of the Bonfire Plan 
2023 be noted. 
 

6. Award of Contract to Procure NR PPE  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the report which related to the 
procurement of National Resilience equipment noting the importance of 
requiring protective equipment to support Firefighter roles. Members were 



advised that the Authority undertook this procurement as part of its role as Lead 
Authority for the Home Office.  
 
Councillor Paul Tweed questioned whether this equipment would be recycled 
once it reached its ‘end of life’. It was advised that the equipment was 
categorised as for military use and as such would be disposed of so that it could 
not be reused as there would be no guarantee of its usefulness.  
 
RESOLVED that the intention to award a contract for the purchase of ballistic 
vests to Cooneen Defence Limited be approved. 
 

7. Insurance Tender 2024  
 
Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves, presented the report which related to the 
Insurance Tender process and outcome for 2024.   
 
Members were advised that the current insurance was due to run out on 31st 
March and as such a tender process was undertaken to secure a new deal for 
the Authority. It was explained that the insurance had been split into different 
lots and there had been a number of bids.  
 
Councillor Ed Lamb mentioned that there had been an increase nationally in 
insurance rates and wondered if this had applied to the Authority. Monitoring 
Officer, Ria Groves, advised that the insurance market had fluctuated over the 
last year. Members were advised that the Authority had the option to extend its 
contract with the insurer and by testing the market, had ensured the best price 
for the Authority.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the award of Lot 5 (as outlined in paragraph 10) to Zurich 
Municipal and the increase in the Property and Computer excess from £100 to 
£1000 be approved. 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 4 April 2024 
 


